
1 

Revised 7/1/24 
 

 

 

 

 

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

 

 

 
 

Real Estate Services Department 
 
 
 

Department Contract Representative  Terry W. Thompson, Director 

Telephone Number (909) 387-5000 

 
Contractor  SEC Euclid and Holt Avenue 

Property, LP 

Contractor Representative Alex Wang, Member 

Telephone Number (619) 377-6666 

Contract Term 8/1/2014 – 3/31/2035 

Original Contract Amount $1,050,936 

Amendment Amount $1,695,424 

Total Contract Amount $2,746,360 

Cost Center  

GRC/PROJ/JOB No. 65003119 

Grant Number (if applicable)       

 
 

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 
 

WHEREAS, San Bernardino County (“COUNTY”), as tenant and SEC Euclid and Holt Avenue Property, 
LP (“LANDLORD”), as landlord entered into a Lease Agreement No. 13-69 approved February 26, 2013, as 
amended by the First Amendment dated June 24, 2014, (collectively, the “Lease), wherein LANDLORD agreed 
to lease certain real property to the COUNTY, which Lease expired on July 31, 2024; and,  
 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and LANDLORD now desire to amend the Lease to reflect a Eight (8) month 
permitted holdover period from August 1, 2024, through March 31, 2025, with the LANDLORD’s consent, extend 
the lease term from April 1, 2025, through March 31, 2035 (the “First Extended Term”), and amend certain other 
terms and conditions of the Lease as more specifically set forth in this amendment (“Second Amendment”).  
 

Contract Number 
 

13-68 A2 

 
SAP Number 

      



2 

Revised 7/1/24 
 

 

 

 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual covenants and conditions, the parties hereto agree the 
Lease is amended as follows:  
 

1. Pursuant to Paragraph 8, HOLDING OVER, COUNTY shall, with LANDLORD’s express consent 
granted herein, occupy the Premises on a month-to-month tenancy for the period from August 1, 2024, through 
March 31, 2025 in the total amount of $73,768 calculated as $9,221 per month. 
 

2. Effective as of April 1, 2025, DELETE in its entirety the existing Paragraph 3, TERM, and 
SUBSTITUTE therefore the following as a new Paragraph 3, TERM: 

 
3. TERM:  The term of the Lease shall be extended for ten (10) years, commencing April 1, 
2025, and expiring on March 31, 2035 (the “First Extended Term”).  

 
3. Effective as of April 1, 2025, DELETE in its entirety the existing Paragraph 4.A., RENT, and 

SUBSTITUTE therefore the following as a new Paragraph 4.A., RENT: 
 

4.  RENT:   
 

A. COUNTY shall pay to LANDLORD the following monthly rental payments for the 
Premises in arrears not later than the last day of each month, for the duration of the Second 
Extended Term, subject to increases of approximately two percent (2%) for years 1 through 3, 
three percent (3%)   for years 4 through 6 and three and a half (3.5%) for years 7 through 10 
annually as more specifically reflected and included in the amount set forth below:  
 

August 1, 2024 thru March 31, 2025 – Monthly payments of $9,221 
April 1, 2025 thru March 31, 2026 - Monthly payments of $11,925 
April 1, 2026 thru March 31, 2027 - Monthly payments of $12,164 
April 1, 2027 thru March 31, 2028 - Monthly payments of $12,407 
April 1, 2028 thru March 31, 2029 - Monthly payments of $12,779 
April 1, 2029 thru March 31, 2030 - Monthly payments of $13,163 
April 1, 2030 thru March 31, 2031 - Monthly payments of $13,557 
April 1, 2031 thru March 31, 2032 - Monthly payments of $14,032 
April 1, 2032 thru March 31, 2033 - Monthly payments of $14,523 
April 1, 2033 thru March 31, 2034 - Monthly payments of $15,031 
April 1, 2034 thru March 31, 2035 - Monthly payments of $15,557 
 

  
4. Effective as of April 1, 2025, DELETE Paragraph 13.A.4, 13.A.7.,  and 13.A.8. MAINTENANCE 

and EXHIBIT “B” JANITORIAL SERVICES and SUBSTITUTE therefore the following as a new Paragraph 
13.A.4., 13.A.7 and 13.A.8, MAINTENANCE and EXHIBIT “B” JANITORIAL SERVICES attached and 
incorporated herein: 

 
13.  MAINTENANCE: 

 
(4)  Heating ventilation and air conditioning (HVAC) systems servicing the 

Premises (Additionally, air conditioning and heating filter are to be changed quarterly. Upon 
execution of this lease LANDLORD and every three (3) thereafter, LANDLORD is to provide 
COUNTY with their HVAC maintenance report and documentation that the required repairs have 
been completed to county standards. LANDLORD is required to provide an air balance certificate 
and maintenance report of the HVAC servicing); and, 

 



3 

Revised 7/1/24 
 

 

 

 

 

(7)  Interior maintenance and janitorial services. Janitorial services must be 
performed in a workman-like manner by a licensed and qualified independent janitorial contractor, 
and are to include but are not limited to the items set forth in Exhibit "B", Janitorial Services. 
LANDLORD shall perform interior maintenance and janitorial services at a time and in a manner 
that will cause the least possible inconvenience, annoyance, or disturbance to COUNTY. 

 
(8)  During the seventh year of the initial term and at the beginning of every 

seventh year thereafter, replace the carpet tiles throughout the facility, where such carpet tiles 
need to be replaced as determined by COUNTY, meeting the same criteria as originally described 
in Exhibit “A”, Premises Specifications, with COUNTY responsible for moving (including all cost 
related thereto) all furniture or items which are necessary to be moved to allow for the carpet tiles 
to be replaced. Effective on April 1, 2025, LANDLORD at Landlord’s sole cost will replace the 
subflooring and replace all flooring in the lobby area; and 
 

5. Effective March 25, 2025, ADD in its entirety Paragraph 57, LEVINE ACT CAMPAIGN 
CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE and EXHIBIT “F”, Levine Act Campaign Contribution Disclosure 
incorporated and attached herein, which shall read as follows: 

 
“57. LEVINE ACT CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE (SB 1439)  

 
LANDLORD has disclosed to the County using Exhibit “F” – Levine Act Campaign 
Contribution Disclosure, whether it has made any campaign contributions of more than 
$500 to any member of the Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer [Sheriff, 
Assessor-Recorder-Clerk, Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector and the District 
Attorney] within the earlier of: (1) the date of the submission of LANDLORD’s proposal to 
the County, or (2) 12 months before the date this Contract was approved by the Board of 
Supervisors.  LANDLORD acknowledges that under Government Code section 84308, 
LANDLORD is prohibited from making campaign contributions of more than $500 to any 
member of the Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer for 12 months after 
the County’s consideration of the Contract.  
 
In the event of a proposed amendment to this Lease, the LANDLORD will provide the 
County a written statement disclosing any campaign contribution(s) of more than $500 to 
any member of the Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer within the 
preceding 12 months of the date of the proposed amendment.” 
 

6. This Second Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so 
executed shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same 
Second Amendment.  The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Second 
Amendment (whether by facsimile, PDF, or other mail transmission), which signature shall be binding on the 
party whose name is contained therein.  Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute 
and deliver to the other party an original signed Second Amendment upon request. 
 
 

7. All other provisions and terms of the Lease shall remain the same and are hereby incorporated 
by reference.  In the event of any conflict between the Lease and this Second Amendment, the terms and 
conditions of this Second Amendment shall control.  
 
 
 
 



4 

Revised 7/1/24 
 

 

 

 

 

 
[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE] 

 
 
END OF SECOND AMENDMENT. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Approved as to Legal Form   Reviewed for Contract Compliance   Reviewed/Approved by Department 

       

John Tubbs II, Deputy County Counsel      Lyle Ballard, Real Property Manager, RESD 

Date    Date    Date  

 

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 
 SEC EUCLID AND HOLT AVENUE 

PROPERTY, LP 
   

  

By 
 
 

 Dawn Rowe, Chair, Board of Supervisors                  (Authorized signature - sign in blue ink) 

Dated: 

  

Name Alex Wang 

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS    
DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE   
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD  Title Member 

Lynna Monell 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

                                      San Bernardino County 

 

  

By   Dated:  

 

                                                     Deputy 
 

  



5 

Revised 7/1/24 
 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT "B" 

LICENSED JANITORIAL CONTRACTOR SERVICES 
(Janitorial Service to provide/supply all sanitary and paper goods.) 

 

The Day Janitor shall be on site for a minimum of four (4) hours per day, M-F, between 10:00 am & 

2:00 pm, excluding County Holidays. Following are the services to be performed by a licensed 

janitorial contractor - Day Janitor: 

 

DAILY SERVICES FIVE (5) DAYS PER WEEK: 

1. Clean and sanitize rest room fixtures, mirrors, chrome pipes, etc. 

2. Clean splash marks from walls of rest rooms. 

3. Refill soap, towel and paper containers in the restrooms. 

4. Empty all waste baskets and other waste containers. 

5. Mop the restroom floors. 

6. Dust mop all tiled/terrazzo floors. 

7. Empty and damp clean all ashcans. 

8. Clean and sanitize drinking fountains. 

9. Remove papers and debris outside main entry. 
 

The following services are to be performed by a licensed janitorial contractor - Evening Janitor: 
 

DAILY SERVICES FIVE (5) DAYS PER WEEK: 

1. Empty and damp clean all ashcans. 

2. Empty all waste baskets and other waste containers. 

3. Dust mop all tiled/terrazzo floors. 

4. Vacuum traffic lanes of carpeting. 

5. Dust all desks, chairs, tables, filing cabinets and other office furniture. 

6. Damp clean lobby counters. 

7. Clean and sanitize rest room fixtures, mirrors, chrome pipes, etc. 

8. Clean splash marks from walls of rest rooms. 

9. Wet mop and sanitize rest room floors. 

10. Refill soap, towel and paper containers. 

11. Clean and sanitize drinking fountains. 

12. Clean hand marks off glass on entrance doors. 

13. Damp clean table tops in coffee rooms. 

14. Clean kitchen sinks and counters. 

15. Sweep entryway. 

16. Brush down steps of inside stairwells. 

17. Vacuum elevator carpet. 

18. Spot clean all walls and doors including elevator. 

19. Spot clean carpets of small spillage, footprints, etc. 

20. Keep janitor closets clean and orderly. 



6 

Revised 7/1/24 
 

 

 

 

 

21. Wet mop dental clinic. 

22. Wet mop lobby clinic. 

23. Wet mop patient clinic rooms and hallways. 

 

 
 

WEEKLY SERVICE: 

1. Wet mop all tiled/terrazzo floors. 

2. Clean all desk tops that are cleared. 

3. Clean hand marks from walls, doors and woodwork. 

4. Vacuum all carpeting completely. 

5. Vacuum all offices. 

6. Wet mop badge access areas. 

 
TWICE-MONTHLY SERVICE: 

1. Dust high areas, including window coverings. 

2. Vacuum upholstered furniture. 

3. Machine clean and seal all tiled floors. 

 

EVERY THREE MONTHS: 

1. Vacuum dust and dirt accumulation from air conditioning vents. 

2. Brush down cobwebs inside building. 

3. Replace cartridge in rest room automatic air fresheners. 

4. Clean and sanitize lobby, child care and interview rooms, including but not 
limited to, furniture, chairs, toys, removable carpeting and/or floor mats. 

5. Shampoo all carpeted areas. 

 
The above are considered the minimum standard janitorial items, and are to be 

performed by a licensed janitorial contractor. Landlord is responsible for providing 

all services related to the health and cleanliness of the leased facility. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



7 

Revised 7/1/24 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Exhibit “F” 
Levine Act Campaign Contribution Disclosure  

(formerly referred to as Senate Bill 1439) 
 

DEFINITIONS 
 
Actively supporting the matter:  (a) Communicate directly with a member of the Board of Supervisors or other 
County elected officer [Sheriff, Assessor-Recorder-Clerk, District Attorney, Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax 
Collector] for the purpose of influencing the decision on the matter; or (b) testifies or makes an oral statement 
before the County in a proceeding on the matter for the purpose of influencing the County’s decision on the matter; 
or (c) communicates with County employees, for the purpose of influencing the County’s decision on the matter; 
or (d) when the person/company’s agent lobbies in person, testifies in person or otherwise communicates with the 
Board or County employees for purposes of influencing the County’s decision in a matter. 
 
Agent: A third-party individual or firm who, for compensation, is representing a party or a participant in the matter 
submitted to the Board of Supervisors.   If an agent is an employee or member of a third-party law, architectural, 
engineering or consulting firm, or a similar entity, both the entity and the individual are considered agents. 

Otherwise related entity: An otherwise related entity is any for-profit organization/company which does not have a 
parent-subsidiary relationship but meets one of the following criteria:  

(1) One business entity has a controlling ownership interest in the other business entity;  
(2) there is shared management and control between the entities; or 
(3) a controlling owner (50% or greater interest as a shareholder or as a general partner) in one entity also is 

a controlling owner in the other entity.  
For purposes of (2), “shared management and control” can be found when the same person or substantially the 
same persons own and manage the two entities; there are common or commingled funds or assets; the business 
entities share the use of the same offices or employees, or otherwise share activities, resources, or personnel on 
a regular basis; or there is otherwise a regular and close working relationship between the entities. 

Parent-Subsidiary Relationship: A parent-subsidiary relationship exists when one corporation has more than 50 
percent of the voting power of another corporation.   

 

LANDLORD must respond to the questions on the following page.  If a question does not apply respond 
N/A or Not Applicable. 

 
 
 
 

  



8 

Revised 7/1/24 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



9 

Revised 7/1/24 
 

 

 

 

 

 


